

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

No. 23-2007

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

ANTHONY BUNTYN,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

The Honorable Judge Kea W. Riggs, No. 1:20-CR-00708-KWR

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON
JONATHAN L. BACKER
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 532-3528
Jonathan.Backer@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

GLOSSARY

STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED CASES

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

A. Factual Background..... 3

1. PTS policies and practices. 3

2. Buntyn’s PTS employment begins. 7

3. March 2017 transport..... 8

a. Exposure to human waste 8

b. Prolonged use of restraints 10

i. Riverside County, California..... 10

ii. Las Vegas, Nevada..... 11

iii. Maricopa County, Arizona..... 12

iv. New Mexico 13

c. Blasting heat 16

4. Buntyn attempts to silence detainees. 17

5. Shawnee County Detention Center investigates and reports
Buntyn and refuses to release detainees to him. 18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. Procedural History	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
ARGUMENT	
I. Sufficient evidence supported Buntyn’s conviction under 18 U.S.C. 242.	29
A. Standard of review	30
B. Buntyn forfeited a sufficiency claim regarding evidence of a Fourteenth Amendment violation and waived appellate review of the same by failing to argue for plain-error review.....	32
C. Sufficient evidence supported the jury’s finding that Buntyn deprived detainees of their Fourteenth Amendment rights.....	34
1. The conditions of confinement during the March 2017 transport were objectively sufficiently serious.....	35
2. Buntyn acted with deliberate indifference to the unconstitutional conditions of confinement.	44
D. Sufficient evidence supported the jury’s finding that Buntyn acted willfully.....	47
II. The district court did not abuse its discretion by precluding the defense from using the word “malice” to discuss the willfulness element during closing argument.	49
A. Standard of review	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. The district court’s motion-in-limine ruling was appropriate.	49
III. The district court did not plainly err in giving an <i>Allen</i> instruction.	51
A. Standard of review	51
B. The district court’s <i>Allen</i> instruction was not improperly coercive.	51
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896)	25, 51
<i>Barker v. Goodrich</i> , 649 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2011)	36, 43
<i>Barney v. Pulsipher</i> , 143 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	2, 35
<i>Berkshire v. Dahl</i> , 928 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2019)	36, 38
<i>Bilal v. Geo Care, LLC</i> , 981 F.3d 903 (11th Cir. 2020)	38
<i>Blackmon v. Sutton</i> , 734 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Craig v. Eberly</i> , 164 F.3d 490 (10th Cir. 1998)	27, 35-36, 44
<i>Cunningham v. Eyman</i> , 17 F. App'x 449 (7th Cir. 2001)	43
<i>DeSpain v. Uphoff</i> , 264 F.3d 965 (10th Cir. 2001)	35, 38-39
<i>Dykes v. Benson</i> , No. 22-1184, 2022 WL 19076614 (6th Cir. Nov. 22, 2022)	40
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	2, 27, 35
<i>Gee v. Pacheco</i> , 627 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2010)	42
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975)	28, 49-50
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	36, 42-43
<i>Marsh v. Butler Cnty.</i> , 268 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2001), <i>abrogation in part recognized in</i> <i>Aberman v. PNC Bank, Nat'l Ass'n</i> , No. 23-10182, 2023 WL 3910573 (11th Cir. June 9, 2023)	46

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Mitchell v. Maynard</i> , 80 F.3d 1433 (10th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Patel v. Lanier Cnty.</i> , 969 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2020).....	44
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	36
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	28, 47-48
<i>Smith v. Copeland</i> , 87 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Spears v. Greiner</i> , 459 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2006)	54
<i>United States v. Apperson</i> , 441 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2006).....	49
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 437 F.3d 1009 (10th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 654 F. App'x 896 (10th Cir. 2016)	28, 47-48
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 904 F.2d 1482 (10th Cir. 1990).....	53
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 654 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2011).....	31, 33
<i>United States v. Cornelius</i> , 696 F.3d 1307 (10th Cir. 2012)	51
<i>United States v. Coulter</i> , 57 F.4th 1168 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 2627 (2023).....	29, 51-53
<i>United States v. DeChristopher</i> , 695 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2012).....	31, 33
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 705 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2013)	50
<i>United States v. Ellzey</i> , 936 F.2d 492 (10th Cir. 1991)	53
<i>United States v. Goode</i> , 483 F.3d 676 (10th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Garcia</i> , 901 F.2d 875 (10th Cir. 1990).....	51

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Kaufman</i> , 546 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>United States v. Kimler</i> , 335 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2003).....	31, 47
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	29
<i>United States v. LaVallee</i> , 439 F.3d 670 (10th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>United States v. Leffler</i> , 942 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2019)	32-34
<i>United States v. Manriquez Arbizu</i> , 833 F.2d 244 (10th Cir. 1987).....	50
<i>United States v. McKinney</i> , 822 F.2d 946 (10th Cir. 1987).....	53
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 74 F.4th 1163 (10th Cir. 2023), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 23-6119	30-31
<i>Van Halcy v. Clements</i> , 519 F. App'x 521 (10th Cir. 2013)	43
<i>Whitnack v. Douglas Cnty.</i> , 16 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	27, 35-36
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 242	1-2, 23-24, 29
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3).....	23
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
18 U.S.C. 3742(a)	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	1

RULE:	PAGE
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....	27
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	50
